PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEK Pharmaceutical and Chemical Company d.d.	02/06/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LEK Pharmaceuticals d.d.
Street Address:	Veroyskova 57
City:	Ljubljana
State/Country:	SLOVENIA
Postal Code:	1526

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7271269

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)523-4478

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

865-546-4305 Phone:

Email: DGonce@Ing-patent.com Correspondent Name: Luedeka, Neely & Graham, P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1871

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 65594.RS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: J. David Gonce

Total Attachments: 4

source=65594rs-NameChangeDocument#page1.tif

source=65594rs-NameChangeDocument#page2.tif

source=65594rs-NameChangeDocument#page3.tif

source=65594rs-NameChangeDocument#page4.tif

DISTRICT COURT of LJUBLIANA Court Register

III R 2009/255

Date: January 23, 2009

PARTIAL HISTORICAL EXTRACT FROM THE COURT REGISTER

1. By the Decision Fi 2739/73 dated 09.07.1974, the formation of the entry subject with the following data was entered in the Court Register:

Company name: LEK, tovarna farmacevtskih in kemičnih izdelkov, neomejena solidarna

odgovornosi (unlimited joint liability), LJUBLJANA, Celovška 135

Abbreviated company name: LEK, n.sol.o., LJUBLJANA

2. By the Decision Srg 1235/79 dated 15.02.1979, change of the more detailed address was entered:

Company name: LEK, tovarna farmacevtskih in kemičnih izdelkov, n.sol.o.

Ljubljana, Verovškova 57

Abbreviated company name: LEK, n.sol.o.

3. By the Decision Srg 2322/89 dated 19.12.1989, establishment of the socially-owned company was entered:

Company name: LEK, tovarna farmacevtskih in kemičnih izdelkov, p.o.

Abbreviated company name: Lek, p.o., Ljubljana

Domicile: Ljubljana, Verovškova 57

4. By the Decision Srg 4520/91 dated 03.09.1991, transformation of the socially-owned company into a joint-stock company was entered:

Company name: LEK, tovarna farmacevtskih in kemičnih izdelkov, d.d., Ljubljana

Abbreviated company name: LEK, d.d., Ljubljana

Domicile: Ljubljana, Verovškova 57

5. By the Decision Srg 5972/91 dated 12.11.1991, change of the abbreviated company name was entered, and the company name in English was entered:

Abbreviated company name: Lek d.d. Ljubljana

Company name in English: LEK d.d. LJUBLJANA, PHARMACEUTICAL AND CHEMICAL

COMPANY

6. By the Decision Srg 94/09753 dated 16.06.1994, legal consequences of ownership transformation were entered:

Company name: Lek, tovarna farmacevtskih in kemičnih izdelkov, d.d.

Abbreviated company name: Lek d.d.

Company name in English: LEK Pharmaceutical and Chemical Company d.d.

Domicile: Ljubljana, Verovškova 57

7. By the Decision Srg 2002/06594 dated 16.07.2002, change of the company name was entered:

Company name: LEK farmaceviska družba d.d.

8. By the Decision Srg 2002/07015 dated 19.07.2002, change of the company name in English was entered:

LEK Pharmaceuticals d.d.

- By the Decision Srg 2002/07782 dated 08.11.2002, the company name in French was entered:
 Societe Pharmaceutique Lek d.d.
- 10. By the Decision Srg 2004/05936 dated 30.09.2004, cessation of the company because of a merger with the company NOVARTIS PHARMA STORITVE farmacevtska družba d.d. Ljubljana, Verovškova ulica 57, registration number 1732811000, on the basis of the Merger Contract concluded on 28.06.2004, and Resolutions dated 28.6.2004, was entered.
- 11. By the Decision Srg 2004/11907 dated 07.12.2004, the company LEK farmacevtska družba d.d., registration number 5043425, was deleted from the Court Register, on the basis of the legally valid decision on a merger.
- 12. By the Decision dated 21.02.2005, Srg 1062/05, change of the company name was enteredentry of the translation in foreign languages: LEK farmacevtska družba d.d. Company name in English: Lek Pharmaceuticals d.d. Company name in French: Societe Pharmaceutique Lek d.d.

According to the statute dated June 28, 2004, the company may also use a translation of the company name in the Russian language.

The fee according to the Act on Court Fees (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia no. 37/2008) in the amount of EUR 6.56 has been paid and clearly cancelled on the application form.

COURT CLERK: DOLINAR MARIJA

(Signature illegible)

L.S.
REPUBLIC OF SLOVENIA
DISTRICT COURT
OF LJUBLJANA
97

APOSTILLE			
(Convention de la Haye du 5 octobre 1961)			
1. Country: Slovenia.			
That this public document			
2. is signed by MARIJA DOLINAR			
3. in the capacity of COURT CLERK			
4. bearing a stamp, seal			
REPUBLIC OF SLOVENIA - DISTRICT COURT OF LJUBLJANA			
certifies			
5. in LJUBLJANA			
7. (name of the authority)			
DISTRICT COURT OF LJUBLJANA			
8. under the number Ov. H 483/2009			
A STATE OF THE STA			
9. Stamp (seal): 10. signature:			
(Signature illegible)			

METKA TURK DEJAK			
L. S.			
REPUBLIC OF SLOVENIA			
DISTRICT COURT OF LJUBLJANA			
123			

Podpisani Jože Sojer, z odločbo Ministrstva za pravosodje in upravo z dne 6. decembra 1993 št. 756 - 61 / 93 imenovan za stalnega sodnega tolmača za angleški jezik, potrjujem, da se ta prevod popolnoma ujema z izvirnim besedilom, ki je sestavljeno v slovenskem jeziku.

I. the undersigned Jože Sojer, permanent court interpreter for the English language, appointed by the Decree Number 756 - 61 / 93 of the Ministry of Justice and General Administration, issued on 6^{th} of December, 1993 hereby declare that this translation entirely corresponds to the original Slovenian text.

Ljubljana, 18.2.2009



PATENT REEL: 023245 FRAME: 0691

RECORDED: 09/18/2009